AGENDA

August 13, 2002

“lll Hagy

.“§§.§.H!Z,,§'~ BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

o

R.J.“BOB” BEELER, 15" DISTRICT
JANE DOLAN, 2"° DISTRICT
MARY ANNE HOUX, 3R° DISTRICT
CURT JOSIASSEN, 4™ DISTRICT
KIM YAMAGUCHI, 5™ DISTRICT

L/ é"".- .-u‘““
e [

%04, C 3
0... OU .®

Nananss®

Time Item No.

9:00 AM 1.00 Cal | to Oder - Board of Supervisors Room County
Adm ni stration Building, 25 County Center Drive, Ooville.

2.00 Pl edge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
Aneri ca.

2.01 I nvocation - Alex Groh, Representative, Baha'i Wrld Faith,
Par adi se.

3.00 Consent Agenda

M nut es 3.01 * Approval of Mnutes - action requested - APPROVE M NUTES OF
APRI L 9, 2002.

Budget 3.02 * Budget Transfers - action requested - APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFERS

Transfers B- 664 (FI SCAL YEAR 2001- 2002 FI NAL BUDGET TRANSFER) AND B- 011
(FI RE DEPARTMENT). Budget transfers |listed above require a
4/ 5 vote.)

Donations 3.03 * Li brary Donations - pursuant to Government Code Secti on 25355,
donations of $1,100 fromthe Paradi se Friends of the Library;
$500 from Marc F. G osso, Gosso Financial Goup, LLC
Par adi se; $100 from Par adi se Ri dge Lions C ub; $3,242.75 from
Chico Friends of the Library; $200 fromTri-Counti es Bank; and
$894.60 from Ooville Friends of the Library have been
received for the Butte County Trust Fund for the purchase of
books - action requested - ACCEPT DONATI ONS AND AUTHORI ZE
LETTERS OF APPRECI ATI ON.

3.04 * Par adi se Branch Library Public Service Staff Support Hours

Donation - pursuant to Covernnment Code Section 25355, a
donati on of $1,568 has been received fromthe Paradi se Fri ends
of the Library to support public service staff support hours -
action requested - ACCEPT DONATI ON AND AUTHORI ZE A LETTER OF
APPRECI ATI ON; AND APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-009 (4/5 vote
requi red) ACCEPTI NG AND APPROPRI ATI NG DONATED FUNDS.



Land Use

Item No.

3.05

3.12

*

*

Pine Creek Cenmetery District Board of Trustees - action
requested - APPONT ELWN A RONEY, J. BAXTER KNI GHT, AND
PH LI P WLSON, TRUSTEES, TO TERMS TO END JULY 1, 2006.

North State Cooperative Library SystemAdvi sory Board - action
requested - APPO NT DAVID W LKI NSON, BUTTE  COUNTY
REPRESENTATI VE, TO A TERM TO END JUNE 30, 2004.

Paradi se Cenetery District Board of Trustees - action
requested - REAPPO NT LI NDA DUNLAP, TRUSTEE, TO A TERM TO END
JULY 2006.

Butte County Msquito and Vector Control District Board -
action requested - APPONT CHARLES W BIRD, DI STRICT 3
REPRESENTATI VE, TO A VACATED TERM TO END DECEMBER 31, 2002.

Ooville Msquito Abatenent District Board - action
request ed - APPO NT/ REAPPO NT STEVE LAWRENCE AND EL L. DI LLARD
TO TERMS TO END DECEMBER 31, 2003.

Private |Industry Council Board of Drectors - action
request ed - REAPPO NT PAT CRAGAR, SOCI AL VWELFARE ADM NI STRATOR
REPRESENTATI VE, THOVAS TENORI O, COMMUNI TY BASED ORGANI ZATI ON
REPRESENTATI VE, AND CRAI G COOPER, VOCATI ONAL REHABI LI TATI ON
REPRESENTATI VE, TO TERMS TO END JUNE 2005.

Ellen V. Henn General Plan Amendnent and Rezone - Report to
the Board - pursuant to Butte County Code, the Devel opnent
Services Departnment submits the Planning Comm ssion Action
Report for a proposed general plan anendnent from Medium
Density Residential to Commercial, and a rezone from R-3
(Residential) to G2 (General Commercial) for property | ocated
on the north side of West Oro Dam Boul evard, approxi mately 525
feet east of 18'" Street, Ooville, and identified as APN 030-
200-026. The Pl anni ng Comm ssi on has recomended approval (DB
[ GPA/RZ 02-02]) - action requested - ACCEPT REPORT; AND SET A
PUBLI C HEARI NG FOR CONSI DERATI ON OF THE MATTER FOR TUESDAY,
SEPTEMBER 10, 2002, AT 11:00 A M

Neal Road Landfill Rezone - Report to the Board - pursuant to
Butte County Code, the Devel opnent Servi ces Department submts
the Pl anni ng Commi ssion Action Report for a proposed rezone
from U (Unclassified) to P-Q (Public-Quasi-public) for
property located at 1023 Neal Road. The property is |ocated
on the west side of the Neal Road Landfill, south of Chico,
and identified as APN 040-600-082 (portion). The Pl anni ng
Conmi ssi on has recommended approval (SB [REZ 02-03]) - action
requested - ACCEPT REPORT; AND SET A PUBLIC HEARI NG FOR
CONSI DERATI ON OF THE MATTER FOR TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2002,
AT 11:15 A M

Page 2 August 13, 2002



Time Item No.

3.13 * Fl oyd Damschen/ Gary G Stokes Rezone and Tentative Parcel
Map - Report to the Board - pursuant to Butte County Code, the
Devel opment Services Depart nment submts the Planning
Comm ssion Action Report for a proposed rezone from SR 1
(Suburban Residential - 1 acre parcels) to PUD (Pl anned Unit
Devel opnment) and a tentative parcel nmap dividing a 6 acre
parcel into three lots and a common ownership parcel. The
property is located on Coyote Way off Stilson Canyon Road,
approximately 6,000 feet from the intersection of Stilson
Canyon Road and Hunbol dt Road, east of Chico, and identified
as APN 011-100-013. The Pl anni ng Conm ssi on has recomended
approval (SB [REZ 02-02/TPM 02-28]) - action requested -
ACCEPT REPORT; AND SET A PUBLI C HEARI NG FOR CONSI DERATI ON OF
THE MATTER FOR TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2002, AT 10:40 A M

Audit and 3.14 * Monthly Investnent Report - the Treasurer-Tax Collector

Fi nance submts the June 20, 2002, report in accordance with the
Statenent of Investnent Policy dated July 1, 2001 - action
requested - ACCEPT FOR | NFORVATI ON.

3.15 * California Departnent of Health Services - Fiscal Year 2002-
2003 Rural Health Services Program Funds - Board approval is
requested by the Director of Public Health for a declaration
of intent not to apply for the fiscal year 2002-2003 Rural
Heal th Services Program funds. Legislation currently exists
which pernmits the State to adm nister the Hospital Services,
Physi cian  Servi ces, and Children’s Treatnent Program
al l ocations for counties. The State’s administrationrelieves
the counties of several requirenents to docunent and report
expenditures and program activities - action requested -
APPROVE THE DECLARATI ON OF | NTENT NOT TO APPLY FOR THE FI SCAL
YEAR 2002-2003 RURAL HEALTH SERVICES PROGRAM FUNDS AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI G\.

3.16 * Internal Services Fund (1SF) Equipnent Replacenent Fund -
Board approval is requested by the Auditor-Controller for a
transfer of net contributed capital fromthe Internal Services
Funds to the (I SF) Equi pnent Repl acenent Fund in the anount of
$541, 973, and the transfer of $284,644.81 in additional funds
fromthe Internal Services Funds to the Equi pnrent Repl acenent
Fund. The fund will be utilized to finance purchases of
capital assets by the Internal Services Funds - action
requested - APPROVE TRANSFER OF FUNDS TO THE | SF EQUI PMENT
REPLACEMENT FUND.

Page 3 August 13, 2002



Time Item No.

Ordi nances 3.17 *
and
Resol uti ons

3.18 *

3.19 *

3.20 *

3.21 *

Resol ution to Anmend the Sal ary Ordi nance - the Departnent of
Human Resour ces has prepared a resolution to anmend the sal ary
ordi nance as follows: TREASURER- TAX COLLECTOR - del etes one
position of Supervisor-Staff Support Services and adds one
posi tion of Supervisor-Cerical Support Services. SALARY PLAN
FOR CLASSIFIED POSITIONS (MANAGEMENT, CONFI DENTIAL AND
SUPERVI SORY UNI T CLASSI FI CATIONS) - adjusts the conpensation
rate (effective 7-6-02) for the positions of Assistant
Director-Enmpl oynent and Social Services, Assistant Mental
Health Director, and Assistant Mental Health D rector-
Adm nistration - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\

Resolution for Butte County Library Unattended Children
Policy - Board approval is requested by the Library for a
resol ution which would establish a policy to help ensure the
safety and well being of children who use library facilities,
and to ensure that children are properly supervised - action
requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN.

Resol ution in Support of House Joint Resolution 81 Proposing
an Anendnment to the United States Constitution to Prevent
Infringement of the Rght to Pray in Public Places -
Supervi sor Josiassen is requesting the Board adopt a
resolution in support of House Joint Resolution 81 which
provides that neither the United States nor any State shall
establish any official religion, but that the people’s right
to pray and to recognize their religious beliefs, heritage,
and traditions on public property, including schools, shall
not be infringed - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI G\

Resol ution Extending Insurance Coverage to the |n-Hone
Supportive Services Public Authority - Board approval is
requested by Risk Mnagenent for a resolution which would
extend the County's self-insurance and excess insurance
coverage to the I n-Home Supportive Services Public Authority -
action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHCORI ZE THE CHAI R TO
Sl G\

Resol uti on Recognizing the Acconplishnments of Patricia
Conklin, Chief Executive Oficer of the Butte County Fair -
Supervi sor Houx i s requesting the Board adopt a resolution in
recognition of the many acconplishments of Patricia Conklin,
Chi ef Executive Oficer of the Butte County Fair - action
requested - ADOPT RESCLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN.

Page 4 August 13, 2002



3.23 *

3.24 *

3.25 *

Agreements 3.26 *

and
Grants

Reconstruction of OGak Lawn Avenue - County Project No. 54201-
98-1 - Contract Change Orders (CCGs) 1 and 2 - the project
consists of 0.20 mles of roadway reconstruction on Gak Lawn
Avenue fromBidwel|l Avenue to 0.20 miles north. CCONo. 1, in
the increasing anmount of $72,520 provides for the change in
construction of asphalt concrete dikes and sidewalks to
concrete curbs, gutters and sidewal ks. CCO No. 2, in the
i ncreasi ng amount of $4, 085 provides for the construction of
two additional speed tables on Bidwell Drive - action
request ed - APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 AND NO. 2, AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN\.

Installation of Sanitary Sewer Facilities on Gak Lawn Avenue -
County Project No. 54202-01-1 - Contract Change Order (CCO
No. 1 - CCO No. 1, in the decreasing anount of $10,000
provides for the elimnation of the installation of a sanitary
sewer manhole - action requested - APPROVE CCO NO 1 AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\

Installation of Sanitary Sewer Facilities on Cak Lawn Avenue -
County Project No. 54202-01-1 - Notice of Conmpletion - the
project consisted of the installation of 19 sanitary sewer
| aterals at various |ocations on Gak Lawn Avenue from Bi dwel |
Avenue to Bidwell Drive. Al contract work has been
conpl eted - action requested - ACCEPT CONTRACT WORK; APPROVE
NOTI CE OF COWPLETI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\, AND
AUTHORI ZE THE RECORDI NG OF THE NOTI CE OF COWPLETI ON.

Resol ution Declaring a Four-way Stop Intersection at Durham
Dayt on Hi ghway, Burdick Road and Peterson Estates Drive -
Board approval is requested by the Public Wrks Departnent for
a resolution which would declare the intersection of Durham
Dayton Hi ghway, Burdick Road and Peterson Estates Drive a
four-way stop intersection - action requested - ADOPT
RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN; AND AUTHORI ZE THE
DI RECTOR OF PUBLI C WORKS TO I NSTALL LEGAL STOP SIGNS AT THE
APPROPRI ATE ENTRANCES THERETO.

Maxi mus | ncorporated - Board approval is requested by the
Adm nistrative Ofice for an agreenent with  Maxinmus
Incorporated for the provision of SB 90 clainms filing
services. The termof the agreenent is July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2003, with a maxi num anount payable of $26, 300
(department budget). The cost of the agreenent will be fully
recovered as part of the claimng process. Board approval is
al so requested for a sole source justification, as Maximnmus
specializes in the SB90 clains field and has been preparing
the County clainms for the past two years - action requested -
APPROVE SOLE SOURCE JUSTI FI CATI ON; AND APPROVE AGREEMENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. X13714)

Page 5 August 13, 2002



Item No.

3. 27

3.28

3.29

3.30

*

*

*

*

AT&T Br oadband of Southern California, Inc., formerly known as
Chanmbers Cable of Southern California, Inc., and Chanbers
Conmuni cati ons Corporation - Board approval is requested by
the Adnministrative Ofice for a settlenment agreenment with AT&T
Broadband of Southern California, Inc., fornmerly known as
Chanmbers Cable of Southern California, Inc., and Chanbers
Conmuni cati ons Corporation. The agreenent is the result of a
settlement resulting froman audit of franchise fee paynents
to the County. Under the terns of the agreenment Chanbers
Communi cation Corporation has agreed to pay the County
$100, 000 to settle all disputes with regard to the franchise
fee review - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN\.

Wager man and Associ ates, Inc. - Arendnent - Board approval is
requested by the Adm nistrative Ofice for an anendnent to the
agreenent with Wagerman and Associates, Inc., for the
provi sion of |egislative/regulatory services. The anendnent
revises the contractors nanme to Wagerman and Associ ates and
Strategi c Local Governnent Services, LLC. All other terns and
provisions remain the sanme - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN
(Contract No. X10085)

Fred Davis and Associates - Amendnent - Board approval is
requested by the Adm nistrative Ofice for an anendnent to the
consulting agreenment with Fred Davis and Associates for the
provision of services as Interim Director of Devel opnent
Servi ces. The anmendnent extends the term of the agreenent
t hrough August 15, 2002, to allow a transitional period for
the transferring of projects and departnental information to
the new Director of Devel opnent Services, and increases the
maxi mum anount payable for by $11,500 (departnent budget).
All other terns and provisions renmain the same - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SIGN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL.
(Contract No. X13381)

State of California-Departnment of Food and Agriculture -
Amendnent - Board approval is requested by the Agricul tural
Conmi ssi oner for an amendnent to the revenue agreement with
the State of California-Departnent of Food and Agriculture for
funds to provide inspections of establishnents selling notor
fuel to the public. The anendnent decreases the maxi mum
amount payable by $2,746 and provides that air and water
conpl ai nts handl ed by the County for the State are rei nbursed
at the rate of $75 per conplaint. Al other ternms and
provisions remain the same - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN
(Contract No. R40177)

Page 6 August 13, 2002



Item No.

3.31

3.32

3.33

3. 34

*

*

*

*

State of California-Departnment of Mental Health - Board
approval is requested by the Butte County Departnent of
Behavioral Health for a revenue agreenent with the State of
California-Departnment of Mental Health for funds to support
t he managenent of care to Medi-Cal beneficiaries. The termof
the agreenent is July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with a
maxi mum anount payable to the County of $2,021, 373 for Phase
I and Phase Il Inpatient/Qutpatient Consolidation (Mnaged
Care) - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTION APPROVI NG
ACREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\ (Contract No.
R40472)

Victor Treatnment Centers, Inc. - Arendnent - Board approval is
requested by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health
for an amendnent to the agreenment with Victor Treatnent
Centers, Inc., for the provision of rehabilitation services,
medi cation support and residential services to adol escents.
The anendnent extends the term of the agreenent through
June 30, 2003, defines the services provided by the contractor
for fiscal year 2002-2003, increases the nmaxinmm anount
payabl e by $228,020 (department budget), sets the client
residential rate for fiscal year 2002-2003, and includes a
revi sed budget for fiscal year 2002-2003. All other terns and
provisions remain the same - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDIMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.
(Contract No. X11550)

M| hous Children’s Services - Board approval is requested by
the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an
agreenent with Ml hous Children's Services for the provision
of specialized treatnent services to seriously enotionally
di sturbed youth. The termof the agreenent is July 1, 2002,
through June 30, 2003, with a naxi mum anmount payable of
$43, 883. 95 (departnment budget) - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL
OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.  (Contract No.
X13726)

Wrk Training Center for the Handicapped, Inc. (Do-It-
Leisure) - Amendnent - Board approval is requested by the
Butte County Department of Behavioral Health for an amendnent
to the agreement wth Wrk Training Center for the
Handi capped, 1Inc. (Do-It-Leisure) for the provision of
services in support of the Half-day Rehabilitative Program
The anendnent extends the term of the agreenment through
June 30, 2003, increases the maxinmm anount payable by
$82,554.66 (department budget), anends the description of
servi ces and requirenents, and provides a line itembudget for
fiscal year 2002-2003. Al other ternms and provisions renain
the sane - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT ANMENDVENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY
COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER. (Contract No. X11487)

Page 7 August 13, 2002



Item No.

3.35

3. 36

3.37

3.38

*

*

*

*

Wrk Training Center for the Handicapped, Inc. (Do-It-
Lei sure) - Anendnent - Board approval is requested by the
Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an anendnent
to the agreement with Wrk Training Center for the
Handi capped, Inc. (Do-It-Leisure) for the provision of a
socialization and rehabilitation program for departnent
clients. The anmendnent extends the term of the agreenent
through June 30, 2003, and increases the naxi mum anount
payabl e by $157,998.39 (departnent budget) for fiscal year
2002-2003. Al other ternms and provisions remain the sane -
action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AND AUTHORI ZE
THE CHAIR TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND
THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.  (Contract No. X11486)

Ricque Brister, MD. - Board approval is requested by the
Butte County Department of Behavioral Health for an agreenent
with Ricque Brister, MD., for the provision of services in
the specialized field of psychiatry. The term of the
agreenent is July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with a
maxi mum anount payable of $115,800 (departnent budget) -
action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R
TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR-
CONTROLLER. (Contract No. X13736)

FOREST G ant Program Eval uation Contract - Board approval is
requested by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health
and the Sheriff’'s Ofice to transfer the eval uati on contract
for the FOREST G ant Program from the Behavioral Health
Departnent to the Sheriff’'s Office. As the Sheriff's Ofice
is | ead agency on the grant, the admi nistrative responsibility
for the contract is being transferred to that office. Board
approval is also requested to transfer the funding for that
agreenent fromthe Behavioral Heal th Departnent budget to the
Sheriff’s O fice budget - action requested - APPROVE TRANSFER
OF EVALUATI ON CONTRACT TO THE SHERI FF' S OFFI CE; AND APPROVE
BUDGET TRANSFER B-010 (4/5 vote required) ACCEPTING AND
APPROPRI ATI NG CONTRACT FUNDS TO THE SHERI FF' S OFFI CE.

Sacranento Valley Fam |y Services, Inc. - Board approval is
requested by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health
for an agreenent with Sacranento Vall ey Fam |y Services, Inc.,
for the provision of mnental health services to children,
adol escents, and their famlies with full scope Medi-Cal
benefits. The termof the agreenent is July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2003, with a maxi num amount payable of $300, 000
(department budget) - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. X13704)

Page 8 August 13, 2002



3.39

3. 40

3.41

3.42

Item No.

*

*

*

*

Brent Roden d/b/a Performance Trust - Award of Contract to
Past Enployee - Board approval is requested by the Butte
County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an agreenment with
Brent Roden, a former Butte County Enpl oyee, d/b/a Perfornance
Trust, for the provision of analysis, tracking and feedback,
and transmssion of data to the State for the Youth
Performance Qutcone Measures pursuant to State requirenents.
The term of the agreenment is July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2003, with a maxi num anount payable of $41, 600
(department budget). M. Roden separated from County
enpl oynent in Decenber 2001 - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\ (Contract No.
X13693)

Edith Lopez, Ph.D. - Award of Contract to Past Enpl oyee - the
Butte County Department of Behavioral Health subnmits, for
Board information, a professional services agreenment wth
Edith Lopez, Ph.D., for the provision of consultating services
to staff treating children ages O0-5 in support of the
Proposition 10 Grant Program The term of the agreenment is
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with a nmaxi num anount
payabl e of $19,200 (departnent budget). Pursuant to County
Policy, agreements under $25,000 can be approved by the
Adm nistrative Ofice; however, pursuant to the Butte County
Pur chasi ng Policy Manual, Section 13.3(l), notificationto the
Board of intent to award a contract to a former Butte County
enpl oyee within two years follow ng separation from County
enpl oynment is required. Ms. Lopez separated from County
enpl oyment in February 2002 - action requested - ACCEPT FOR
| NFORVATI ON.  (Contract No. X13705)

Oroville Hospital - Anendnent - Board approval is requested by
the Butte County Departnment of Behavioral Health for an
anendnent to the agreement with Ooville Hospital for
energency room and anbul ance services. The anendment
i ncreases the maxi mum anount payable by $15, 000 (depart nent
budget) as a result of an increased utilization of services.
All other terns and provisions remain the same - action
request ed - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI GN
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUD TOR-
CONTROLLER. (Contract No. X13206)

Housi ng Authority of the County of Butte - Board approval is
requested by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health
for an agreenent with the Housing Authority of the County of
Butte for the provision of housing unit inspections, deposits,
or nonthly rental paynments to |andlords who rent housing to
the clients of the FOREST Program The term of the agreenent
is July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with a maxi num anount
payabl e of $25,000 (Mentally 11l Ofender Crine Reduction
Grant funds) - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. X13708)

Page 9 August 13, 2002



Item No.

3.43

3. 44

3. 45

3. 46

*

*

*

Lawrence M WIlcox, Ph.D. - Amendnent - Board approval is
requested by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health
for an amendnent to the agreenment with Lawrence M W] cox,
Ph.D., for the provision of services in the specialized field
of psychiatry. The amendnment reduces the maxi num anmount
payabl e for fiscal year 2002-2003 by $47,500. All other terns
and provisions remain the sane - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN
(Contract No. X11863)

7th  Avenue Center, LLC - Anendnent - Board approval is
requested by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health
for an anendnment to the agreenent with 7" Avenue Center LLC
for the provision of services to clients in need of 24-hour
skill ed nursing services. The anmendnent increases the maxi mum
anount payabl e by $6, 031. 32 (departnent budget) as a result of
an increased utilization of services. All other terns and
provisions remain the same - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDVENT AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIG\
(Contract No. X11351)

I NSYST User Group - Menorandum of Understandi ng - Arendnent -
Board approval is requested by the Butte County Departnent of
Behavioral Health for an anmendnent to the Menorandum of
Under st andi ng wi th t he | NSYST User Group for County nenbership
in the group. Menbership provides for the retention of ECHO
to deliver technical and adm nistrative services to the user
gr oup. The anendnment extends the term of the agreenent
t hrough June 30, 2003, and increases the nmaxi num anount
payabl e by $4, 903. 92 (depart nment budget). Al other terns and
provisions remain the sanme - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN
(Contract No. X13410)

D & D Contracting - Arendnent - Board approval is requested by
the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an
amendnent to the agreenent with D & D Contracting for the
provi sion of inpatient unit testing, inpatient equi prent | ease
and nonitoring, and security, fire, and clean and test fees
for the Adnministrative Support Division office. The anendnent
extends the termof the agreenment through Decenmber 31, 2002,
and i ncreases t he nmaxi numanount payabl e by $1, 220 (depart nent
budget). All other ternms and provisions remain the same -
action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AND AUTHORI ZE
THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. X11336)

Page 10 August 13, 2002



3. 47

3. 48

3. 49

3. 50

Item No.

*

*

*

*

Lou Ann Rupp- Muel | er - Amendnent - Board approval is requested
by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an
amendnent to the | ease agreenent with Lou Ann Rupp-Miel | er for
the property located at 2860 dive H ghway, Suites B and C,
Ooville. The property is utilized by the Youth Services
Di vi si on. The amendnent extends the term of the agreenent
t hrough June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi nrum anount
payabl e by $6,903 (departnent budget). Al other ternms and
provisions renmain the sanme - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AVENDMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER
(Contract No. X11825)

Lou Ann Rupp- Muel I er - Amendnent - Board approval is requested
by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an
anendnent to the | ease agreenent with Lou Ann Rupp- Muel | er for
the property |l ocated at 2860 Adive H ghway, Suites D and E,
Ooville. The property is utilized by the Youth Services
Di vi si on. The amendment extends the term of the agreenent
through June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi rum anount
payabl e by $10,920 (departnent budget). Al other ternms and
provisions remain the sanme - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.

(Contract No. X11824)

Lou Ann Rupp- Muel I er - Amendnent - Board approval is requested
by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an
anendnent to the | ease agreenent with Lou Ann Rupp- Muel | er for
the property |l ocated at 2856 A ive H ghway, Suites A, B and C,
Ooville. The property is utilized by the Youth Services
Di vi si on. The amendnent extends the term of the agreenent
through June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi rum anount
payabl e by $19, 375.20 (department budget). Al other terns
and provisions renmain the same - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.
(Contract No. X11836)

Lou Ann Rupp- Muel I er - Amendnent - Board approval is requested
by the Butte County Departnent of Behavioral Health for an
amendnent to the | ease agreenment with Lou Ann Rupp-Miel | er for
the property located at 2858 dive H ghway, Suites B and C,
Ooville. The property is utilized by the Youth Services
Di vi si on. The anmendnment extends the term of the agreenent
t hrough June 30, 2003, and increases the nmaxi num anmount
payabl e by $23,400 (departnent budget). Al other terns and
provisions remain the sanme - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AVENDMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.
(Contract No. X11826)

Page 11 August 13, 2002



3.51

3.52

3.53

3.54

Item No.

*

*

*

*

Butte County Departnment of Public Health/Butte County
Depart nent of Behavi or al Heal th - Menor andum  of
Understanding - Board approval is requested by the Butte
County Department of Behavioral Health for a Menorandum of
Understanding with the Departnment of Public Health for funds
to provide one Public Health Nurse to support the Infant-
Preschool -Fam |y Mental Health Program The term of the
agreenent is July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with a
maxi nrum anount payable to the Departnment of Public Health of
$77,253 (departnment budget) - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\ (Contract No.
X13710)

Print NMil, Inc. - Arendnent - Board approval is requested
by the Departnment of Child Support Services for an anendnent
to the agreenent with Print NMil, Inc., for the provision of

mai | i ng services for various docunents associated with child
support cases. The anmendnent increases the maxi mum anount
payabl e by $6, 404 (departnent budget) in response to i ncreased
mai lings resulting from State mandates. All other terns and
provisions remain the same - action requested - APPROVE
ACGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.
(Contract No. X12083)

M chael R Deenms - Board approval is requested by County
Counsel for an agreenment with Mchael R Deens for the
provi sion of |egal services for litigation cases. The termof
the agreenent is one year, and will continue in effect until
the litigation cases are resolved. The conpensation rate is
$140 per hour (departnment budget) - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL
OF THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.

Northern Valley Catholic Social Service - Amendnent - Board
approval is requested by the Departnent of Enploynment and
Social Services for an amendnent to the agreenment wth
Northern Valley Catholic Social Service for the provision of
Cal -Learn Program case managemnment services. The anendnment
extends the term of the agreenent through June 30, 2003,
i ncreases the maxi mum anount payabl e by $200, 000 (depart ment
budget), and provides for claim subnission dates and terns.
Al other terms and provisions remain the same - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. X11259)

Page 12 August 13, 2002



Item No.

3.55

3. 56

3.57

3.58

*

*

*

*

Youth For Change - Board approval 1is requested by the
Depart nent of Enpl oynent and Social Services for a prior year
agreenent with Youth For Change for the provision of
transportation services to participants of the |ndependent
Living Program The termof the agreenent is January 1, 2002,
through June 30, 2002, with a nmaxi num anount payable of
$2,000. Funding for the agreenent is provided by State funds
for the Independent Living Program During the original
appr oval process t he agr eenent was m spl aced and
reconstruction of a second original occurred foll owi ng the end
of fiscal year 2001-2002. Pursuant to County policy, Board
approval is now needed to approve the agreenent. The
departnent has certified that the services were rendered and
were in accordance wth the ternms of the agreenent.
Sufficient appropriations for the agreement are contained
within the fiscal year 2002-2003 departnent budget - action
requested - APPROVE PRI OR YEAR AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAI R TO SI GN;, AND AUTHORI ZE THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER TO PAY FOR
SERVI CES RENDERED.

Butte-d enn Community College District - Board approval is
requested by the Fire Departnment for a | ease agreenment with
Butte-d enn Community College District for the property
utilized by Fire Station 25. The term of the agreenent is
August 1, 2002, through July 31, 2005, with a |ease rate of
$1.00 per year (departnment budget) - action requested -
APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.

Northern California Breast and Cervical Cancer Partnership
M ni-Grant - Board approval is requested by the Library to
apply to the Northern California Breast and Cervical Cancer
Partnership for a grant in the amount of $1,500. The funds
woul d be used to acquire health related naterials for the
Butte County Booknmobile and to offer conputer training to
wonen over the age of 50 on howto search the Internet to find
reliable nedical information - action requested - APPROVE
GRANT APPLI CATI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE DI RECTOR OF LI BRARIES TO
Sl G\

Ford Motor Credit Conpany - Board approval is requested by the
Probation Departnent for a | ease-purchase agreenment with Ford
Motor Credit Conpany for two vehicles to be used in the
County’s Substance Abuse and Crinme Prevention Act of 2000
program The Board approved the acquisition of two vehicles
for the programin fiscal year 2001-2002 but delays by the
State prevented acquisition of the vehicles during that fiscal
year. Board approval is again requested to acquire the
vehicles inthis fiscal year. Appropriations for the vehicles
are included in the departnent’s budget - action requested -
APPROVE ACQUI SI TI ON OF VEHI CLES; AND APPROVE LEASE AGREEMENT
AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHI EF PROBATI ON OFFI CER TO SIGN NEEDED
DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE
AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.

Page 13 August 13, 2002



3.59

3. 60

3.61

Item No.

*

*

*

Chico Unified School District - Board approval is requested by
the Probation Departnent for a revenue agreenent with the
Chico Unified School District for funds to support the
provi sion of one Probation Oficer to work at the various
schools within the district. The term of the agreement is
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with a naxi rum anount
payabl e to the County of $45,000 - action requested - APPROVE
ACREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI GN. (Contract No.
R40473)

Northern Valley Catholic Social Service - Amendnent - Board
approval is requested by the Probation Departnment for an
amendnent to the agreenent with Northern Valley Catholic
Social Service for the provision of the Life Skills Training
Programat the Juvenile Hall. The anendnent extends the term
of the agreenment through June 30, 2003, and increases the
maxi mum anmount payabl e by $25,000 (TANF funds). All other
terns and provisions remain the same - action requested -
APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN.  (Contract
No. X13222)

Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act Agreenents -
Amendnents - Board approval is requested by the Probation
Departnent for anmendnents to the agreements with various
agencies for services in support of the Schiff-Cardenas Crine
Prevention Act of 2000. The County has received a State
al l ocation of $687,443 for the fiscal year 2002-2003 program
The County is proposing the followi ng amendnents: 1) Boys and
Grls Cub Anmendnent - extends the term of the agreenent
through June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi rum anount
payabl e by $232,500. (Contract No. 13234); 2) Feather River

Tribal Health, Inc., Anendnent - extends the term of the
agreenent through June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi mum
amount payable by $34, 000. (Contract No. X13237); 3)

Northern Val |l ey Parent Education Network Amendnent - extends
the termof the agreenent through June 30, 2003, and i ncreases
the maxi num amount payable by $232,500. (Contract No.
X13238) ; 4) Paradise Unified School District Anmendment -
extends the termof the agreenment through June 30, 2003, and
i ncreases the maxi mum anount payable by $59,000. (Contract
No. X13235); 5) Superior Court of California-County of Butte
(Juvenile Drug Court) Amendnment - extends the term of the
agreenent through June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi mum
anmount payabl e by $42,798. (Contract No. X13286); and 6) Gary
Bess Associ ates Amendnent - extends the termof the agreenent
through June 30, 2003, and increases the maxi rum anount
payabl e by $51,944. (Contract No. X13236). All other terns
and provisions for the agreenents remain the sanme - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENTS (6) AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO
SI G\

Page 14 August 13, 2002



3.62

3. 63

3. 64

Item No.

*

*

*

Nort hwest Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals -
Board approval is requested by the Public Health Departnent
for an agreenent with the Northwest Society for the Prevention
of Cruelty to Animals for the provision of sheltering services
of ani mal s i npounded by Butte County Aninmal Control. The term
of the agreenent is July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003, with
a maxi mum amount payabl e of $150,000 (department budget) -
action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR
TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR-
CONTROLLER. (Contract No. X13725)

Butte County Fair Association - County Service Area No. 34 -
Gidl ey Pool - Board approval is requested by the Public Wrks
Departnent for an agreenment with the Butte County Fair
Associ ation for the operation and nmai ntenance of the Gidley
Pool . The term of the agreenment is July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2003, with a maxi mrum anount payabl e of $46, 345. The
agreenent provides for an advance of funds on a nonthly basis,
and in order to provide the necessary funding for the
agreenent Board approval is also requested for a loan fromthe
County Service Area Revolving Loan Fund in the anount of
$25, 500. The loan will be repaid prior to the end of the
fiscal year - action requested - ADOPT RESCLUTI ON AUTHORI ZI NG
A LOAN FROM THE COUNTY SERVI CE AREA REVOLVI NG LOAN FUND | N THE
AMOUNT OF $25,500; APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-013 (4/5 vote
requi red) ACCEPTING AND APPROPRI ATING LOAN REVENUE; AND
APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN.  (Contract
No. X13713)

Communi ty O eanup Grant Program- Qui delines Revisions - Board
approval is requested by the Public Wrks Departnent, at the
recommendation of the Solid Waste Committee, for revisions to
t he Communi ty C eanup Grant Program The Conmm ttee recomends
the Board nmake the follow ng changes: 1) increase the anount
of available grant funds per district to $5,000 per year; 2)
allow grant funds to be used for the cost of renting and
hauling dunpsters and landfill tipping fees; 3)require
community cleanup event organizers to verify proof of
residency for all participants in community cleanup events;
and 4) encourage Community C eanup Grant applicants to i nvol ve
the Sheriff's Team of Active Retired Seniors volunteers in
cl eanup events. Public Wrks staff further recomends the
Board al so nmake the follow ng changes to inprove the grant
program 1) increase the maxi mum grant award per event from
$1,000 to $2,000; 2) set the funding schedule to the cal endar
year; 3) carry forward any unused funds from the previous
year; and 4) re-allocate unused funds to districts with a
greater need - action requested - APPROVE REVISIONS TO
COVMUNI TY CLEANUP GRANT PROGRAM AND APPROVE REVI SED GRANT
PROGRAM GUI DELI NES.

Page 15 August 13, 2002



3.65

3. 66

3. 67

3.68

Item No.

*

*

*

*

Regi onal Council of Rural Counties Environnmental Services
Joi nt Power s Agreenent Revi sions (RCRC ESJPA) - Board approval
is requested by the Public Wrks Departnment for a revised
Environmental Services Joint Powers Agreenment wth the
Regi onal Council of Rural Counties. The agreenent provides
for the nonitoring of pending solid waste |egislation,
regul ations and issues. The revised agreenment has been
request ed by the RCRC ESJPA to achi eve consi stency w th ot her
RCRC agreenents - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. X11058)

Butte County Public Wrks Departnment/Butte County Sheriff’s
Ofice - Menorandum of Understanding - | nmate Labor Program -
Board approval is requested by the Sheriff's Ofice for two
Menor anda of Understanding with the Butte County Public Wrks
Departnent for the provision of innate | abor to the Road and
Solid Waste Divisions. The term of both agreenents is
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2004, with the Public Wrks
Depart ment charged a maxi num of $35, 000 (Public Wrks budget)
per year for the Solid Waste Division agreenent, and $80, 000
(Public Works budget) per year for the Road Division
agreenent - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENTS AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN (Contract Nos. X13572 and
X13573)

United States Departnent of Justice-Drug Enforcenent
Adm nistration - Agreenment and Anendnent - Board approval is
requested by the Sheriff's Ofice for a revenue agreenent and
amendnment for grant funds to support marijuana eradi cation and
suppression activities. The term of both the agreenent and
amendnent is January 1, 2002, through Decenber 31, 2002. The
agreenment provides the County with $22,668.75 for the program
period, and the anendnment provides an additional $12, 331. 25,
for a total of $35,000 - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT
AND AMENDMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN;, AND AUTHORI ZE
THE SHERI FF- CORONER TO SI GN DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE GRANT AND
TO EXPEND FUNDS AS QOUTLI NED I N THE GRANT.

DLR Goup Vitiello - Board approval is requested by the
Superior Court of California-County of Butte for an agreenent
with DLR Goup Vitiello for the provision of architectural
services for the construction of the courthouse expansion. A
Request For Proposal was conpleted and DLR Group Vitiell o was
sel ected as the best qualified for the proposed project. The
agreenent is in the amount of $210,000, and will be funded by
the Court’s budget - action requested - APPROVE AWARD OF
AGREEMENT TO DLR GROUP VI TIELLO AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO
SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR-
CONTROLLER

Page 16 August 13, 2002



M scel -
aneous

Item No.

3.69 *

3.70 *

3.71 *

3.72 *

Canp, Dresser & McKee Inc. - Board approval is requested by
the Departnment of Water and Resource Conservation for an
agreenent with Canp, Dresser & McKee Inc., for the provision
of an Integrated Watershed and Resource Conservation Pl an.
The agreenent provides for the report to be conpleted by
June 30, 2004, and has a maxi num anpunt payable of $600, 000
($250,000 for fiscal year 2002-2003 and $350, 000 for fiscal
year 2003-2004 [State funds]) - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL
OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER

North State Cooperative Library System - 2000-2001 Annual
Report - the North State Cooperative Library System Advi sory
Board Representative subnmits a copy of the annual report for
2000- 2001 - action requested - ACCEPT FOR | NFORVATI ON.

Certification of Statement of Votes Cast - County Service Area
Special Election - the County Cerk Recorder-Registrar of
Voters submits the Certification of Statement of Votes Cast
for the Special Election held in County Service Area No. 135,
Zone 1 - Keefer Creek Estates-Zone 1 - action requested -
ACCEPT CERTI FI CATI ON OF STATEMENT OF VOTES CAST.

AT&T Broadband Pricing and Programm ng Changes - AT&T
Broadband provides notice to the Admnistrative Ofice of
changes in cable service pricing, progranm ng and packagi ng
effective August 14, 2002 - action requested - ACCEPT FOR
| NFORVATI ON.

4.00

4.01

*

Reqular Agenda

Appoi ntnents - Boards, Commi ssions, and Committees.
1. Appoi ntnents to |isted vacanci es.
2. Bui | di ng Code Board of Appeals - action requested:
A REAPPO NT STEVE S| CKE, STEVE G LMORE, E. J. MJRRAY,
ED MCLAUGHLI N, LEROY BI GGERS, JOHN GRAY, JR., GREG
PI ETZ, AND JI M THORUP TO TERMS TO AUGUST 1, 2004;
AND

B. SELECT ONE ADDI TI ONAL BOARD MEMBER FROM CANDI DATE
LI ST SUBM TTED ( TERM TO END AUGUST 1, 2004).

Page 17 August 13, 2002



Item No.

4. 02

4.03

4. 04

*

Update on legislative and budget activities. (CH EF
ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER)

1. Assembly Bill 749 - Wirkers’ Conpensation Legislation -
consideration of a letter to Assenbly and Senate
representatives asking themto support |egislation that
continues the current |[aw of basing m ninmum tenporary
disability benefits on an injured workers’ average
weekly earnings - action requested - APPROVE LETTER AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (RI SK MANAGEMENT)

Community Health Care O di nance-Providing Standards for the

Use of Local Tobacco Mnies - adoption of an ordinance
entitled, “Conmunity Heal t h Care Ordi nance- Provi di ng St andar ds
for the Use of Local Tobacco Mnies” - action requested -

ADOPT ORDI NANCE AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (FROM 7-23-
02 [4.06]/CH EF ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER)

California Public Enployees Retirenment System (Cal PERS) -
Amendment to Retirenent Benefits - consideration of a
Resol uti on of Intention and i ntroducti on of an ordi nance whi ch
will amend the County’s agreenent with Cal PERS regarding
retirement benefit cal cul ations. The proposed amendnent woul d
provide to the M scellaneous Coverage Goup the follow ng
benefits: Government Code Section 21548 (Pre-Retirenent
Optional Settlenent 2 Death Benefit for |ocal nenber), and
Government Code Section 21623.5 ($2,000 Retired Death
Benefit). Pursuant to Governnment Code Section 7507, the
Auditor-Controller’s Ofice has prepared a di scl osure of costs
report - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON OF | NTENTI ON AND
AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN;, AND WAIVE READING OF THE
ORDI NANCE. ( HUMAN RESOURCES)

Page 18 August 13, 2002



Item No.

4. 05

4. 06

4. 07

*

*

*

A Matter on Which a Public Hearing Has Been Hel d and a Mdti on
of Intent Adopted - Marc Nix - Appeal of a Denial of a Use
Permit (UP 02-12, APL 02-07) - on July 9, 2002, the Board
convened a public hearing to consider an appeal of the
Planning Comm ssion’s denial of a Use Permt to renove
devel opnent restrictions inposed by Use Pernit 84-36 on the
remai ning property of a hone site segregation on property
zoned A-5 (Agricultural - 5 acre parcels) and | ocated on the
sout hwest corner of the intersection of Bell Road and Nora
Avenue, approximately 400 feet east of Miir Avenue in the
north Chico area, and identified as APN 042-050-072. The
Board adopted a Mdtion of Intent to approve the appeal and
directed staff to prepare the necessary acti ons for approval -
action requested:

1. FI ND THE PROQIECT | S CATEGORI CALLY EXEMPT FROM CALI FORNI A
ENVI RONMENTAL QUALI TY ACT REVI EWUNDER SECTI ON 15303( a) -
CLASS 3, THE CONSTRUCTION OF A SI NGLE FAM LY DVELLI NG
AND

2. SUBJECT TOFINDI NG I | (A) AS DETAILED I N THE STAFF REPORT
DATED AUGUST 6, 2002, APPROVE THE REQUEST FOR A USE
PERM T TO REMOVE DEVELOPMENT RESTRI CTI ONS | MPOSED BY USE
PERM T 84-36 ON THE REMAI NI NG PROPERTY OF A HOME SITE
SEGREGATI ON. ( DEVELOPMENT SERVI CES [ FROM 7- 9- 02/ 5. 01])

Butte County Transit - Proposed Fare | ncrease - consideration
of a proposed fare increase for Butte County Transit - action
requested - DIRECT STAFF TO START A PUBLI C COMVENT PERI OD
REGARDI NG THE PROPOSED FARE | NCREASE FOR BUTTE COUNTY TRANSI T;
AND SET A PUBLIC HEARI NG FOR CONSI DERATION OF THE MATTER
( PUBLI C WORKS)

Butte County Transit - Addition of a Route - consideration of
the addition of an additional norning route on Butte County
Transit from Chico to Oroville - action requested - STAFF
RECOMVENDS THE BOARD TAKE ONE OF THE FOLLOW NG TWD ACTI ONS:

1. DO NOT' APPROVE FUNDI NG FOR THE NEW TRANSI T ROUTE BETWEEN
CH CO AND OROVILLE AND DI RECT STAFF TO | NCLUDE THE
PROPOSED ROUTE IN NEXT YEAR S 2003-2004 UNMET NEEDS
PRCCESS; OR

2. APPROVE FUNDI NG FOR THE NEW RCUTE AND DI RECT STAFF TO
RETURN I N SI X MONTHS WTH A REPORT ON ROUTE RI DERSHI P
AND FARE BOX RECOVERY. ( PUBLI C WORKS)

Page 19 August 13, 2002



Item No.

4.08

Itens renoved fromthe Consent Agenda for Board consideration
and acti on.

Recess as the Butte County Board of Supervisors and convene as
t he Thonpson Flat Cenetery District Board of Trustees.

THOVPSON FLAT CEMETERY DI STRI CT BOARD OF TRUSTEES

AGENDA
AUGUST 13, 2002

Call to Oder

Consent Agenda

Resol ution Granting Signature Authority - Board approval is
requested by the District’s Acting Manager for a resolution
whi ch woul d provide signature authority for District business
to the Acting Mnager for anounts not to exceed $2,500 -
action requested - ADOPT RESCLUTI ON 2002- 01 AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI G\.

Di strict Budget Fiscal Year 2002-2003 - consideration of the
District’s budget, in the amunt of $7,760 - action
requested - APPROVE DI STRICT' S FI SCAL YEAR 2002- 2003 BUDCET.

Publ i ¢ Comment

Adj our nnent

ADJOURN AS THE THOWPSON FLAT CEMETERY DI STRICT BOARD OF
TRUSTEES, AND CONVENE AS THE BUTTE COUNTY | N- HOVE SUPPORTI VE
SERVI CES PUBLI C AUTHORI TY BQARD.

Page 20 August 13, 2002



Item No.

BUTTE COUNTY | N- HOVE SUPPORTI VE SERVI CES PUBLI C AUTHORI TY

AGENDA
AUGUST 13, 2002

Call to Oder

Consent Agenda

Resol ution Allocating Staffing C assifications and Sal ari es -
consi deration  of a resolution which allocates the
classifications and salaries for the 5 anticipated Public
Authority enployees as detailed in the Inplenentation
Plan - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHCRI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI G\.

Resolution Electing to be Subject to Public Enployees’

Retirenment System and Fixing Enployer’s Contribution -

consideration of a resolution which will provide for the
Aut hority to be subject to the Public Enpl oyee’s Medi cal and
Hospital Care Act and fixing the enployer’s contribution -

action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO
SI G\

Publ i ¢ Comment

Adj our nnent

ADJOURN AS THE BUTTE COUNTY | N- HOVE SUPPORTI VE SERVI CES PUBLI C
AUTHORI TY BOARD AND RECONVENE AS THE BUTTE COUNTY BQOARD OF
SUPERVI SORS.

Page 21 August 13, 2002



Time Item No.

5.00

10:30 A M 5.01

*

BUTTE COUNTY BQARD OF SUPERVI SORS AGENDA
AUGUST 13, 2002

Public Hearing and Timed ltems

Public Hearing - Becky Yount - GCeneral Plan Amendnment and
Rezone - consideration of a General Plan Anendnent to change
the General Plan Designation of the subject property from
“Agricultural Residential” to “Industrial”, and a Rezone to
change the zoning from SR-1 (Suburban Residential - 1 acre
parcels) to L-1 (Linmited Industrial). This is a project on
which a notice of intent to adopt a negative declaration with
mtigation nmeasures regardi ng environnmental inpacts has been
gi ven. The property is located on the west side of State
Route 99, between Speedway Avenue and Entler Avenue in the
south Chico area and identified as APN 040-030-055
(portion)(DB [ GPA/RZ 02-01]) - action requested - SHOULD THE
BOARD CHOOSE TO APPROVE THE PRQIECT, THE FOLLOW NG ACTI ONS
SHOULD BE TAKEN:

1. CONTI NUE THE CGENERAL PLAN AMENDVENT AND REZONE PRQIECT
UNTI L SEPTEMBER 24, 2002, IN ORDER TO COMVBINE THE
RESCLUTI ON APPROVI NG THE GENERAL PLAN AMENDVENT W TH
OTHER GENERAL PLAN AMENDMVENT APPROVALS;

2. SUBJECT TO FINDINGS Il (A-D) AS DETAILED IN THE STAFF
REPORTE DATED AUGUST 13, 2002, PASS A MOTI ON CF | NTENT
TO APPROVE A M Tl GATED NEGATI VE DECLARATI ON REGARDI NG
ENVI RONVENTAL | MPACTS;

3. FI ND THAT THE PROJECT W LL HAVE AN | MPACT TO FI SH AND/ OR
WLDLI FE HABITAT AND APPROVE THE COLLECTION OF
DEPARTMENT OF FI SH AND GAME FEES PURSUANT TO FI SH AND
GAME CODE SECTION 711.4(d)(3) AND 14 CCR 753.5., WTH
THE FEES PAYABLE BY THE PROJECT APPLI CANT UPON FI LI NG OF
THE NOTI CE OF DETERM NATI ON BY THE LEAD AGENCY; AND

4. SUBJECT TO FINDI NGS | V(A-K) AND THE CONDI TI ONAL ZONI NG
AGREEMENT ATTACHED TO THE ZONING ORDI NANCE AS
EXH BIT “A" IN THE STAFF REPORT DATED AUGUST 13, 2002,
PASS A MOTION OF |INTENT TO FIND THE PROPOSED CGENERAL
PLAN AMENDMENT |'S IN THE PUBLI C | NTEREST | N ACCORDANCE
W TH CALI FORNI A GOVERNMENT CODE SECTI ON 65358, AND PASS
A MOTI ON OF | NTENT TO ADOPT AN ORDI NANCE REZONI NG FROM
SR-1 (SUBURBAN RESIDENTIAL - 1 ACRE PARCELS) TO L-I
(LI M TED | NDUSTRI AL) , AND TO ADOPT A RESOLUTI ON AMENDI NG
THE GENERAL PLAN FROM AGRI CULTURAL RESIDENTIAL TO
| NDUSTRI AL, PROPERTY |IDENTIFIED AS AN 8.2(+/-) ACRE
PORTI ON OF APN 040- 030- 055.

Page 22 August 13, 2002



Time Item No.

10:45 A M 5.02 * Timed Item- Report to the Board - Lake Oroville Relicensing
Project - presentation of areport regarding the Lake Oroville
Facilities and the Federal Energency Regulatory Comm ssion
Rel i censing Project. The report addresses repatriation of
Native American remains and artifacts, State Water Project
entitlenment changes, recreation and cultural resources capital
i nprovenents, recreational opportunities, cultural resources

and watershed protection, watershed fuel |oad managenent
program Jlocal wldlife habitat inprovenent and protection
nmeasures, Thermalito Afterbay/Qutlet, socioecononic and

econom ¢ devel opnment, a Lake Ooville Oversight Conmttee,
State Water Contractors funding guarantee, and general
financial provisions - action requested - ACCEPT REPOCRT.

1:30 .M 5.03 * Public Hearing - Butte County Fiscal Year 2002-2003 Fi nal
Budget - action request ed:

1. OPEN PUBLI C HEARING AND TAKE COWENTS FROM COUNTY
OFFI CI ALS AND THE PUBLI C,

2. CONTI NUE HEARI NG OPEN TO TUESDAY, AUGUST 27, 2002,

3. DI RECT THAT CONSI DERATI ON OF THE ADOPTI ON OF THE FI NAL
BUDGET FOR FI SCAL YEAR 2002- 2003 BE PLACED ON THE AGENDA
OF SEPTEMBER 10, 2002.

SPECI AL NOTE: Persons wi shing to offer testinony for Board
consi deration during the final budget hearing
should take note of California Governnent
Code Section 29088, which states, in part,
“...increases or additions (to the proposed
budget) shall not be made after the public
hearing, unless the itens were proposed in
witing and filed with the Cderk of the Board
before the close of the public hearing.”

6.00 Public Comment

COWENTS REGARDING |ITEMS NOTI' LISTED ON THE AGENDA
PRESENTATI ONS WLL BE LIMTED TO FI VE M NUTES. THE BOARD OF
SUPERVI SORS | S PROHI BI TED FROM TAKI NG ACTI ON ON ANY | TEM NOT
LI STED ON THE AGENDA.

Page 23 August 13, 2002



Time Item No.

7.00

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

Closed Session

CONFERENCE W TH LEGAL COUNSEL REGARDI NG ACTUAL LI TI GATI ON
PURSUANT TO GOVERNVENT CODE SECTI ON 54956.9(a): COUNTY OF
BUTTE v. WASTE MANAGEMENT MUNI Cl PAL SERVI CES OF CALI FORN A,
INC., BUTTE COUNTY SUPERI OR COURT CASE NO 127637.
CONFERENCE W TH LEGAL COUNSEL REGARDI NG SI GNI FI CATI ON EXPOSURE
TO LITIGATION PURSUANT TO GOVERNMVENT CODE  SECTI ON
54956. 9(b) (1): ONE POTENTI AL CASE.

CONFERENCE W TH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTI ATORS PURSUANT TO
GOVERNMENT CCDE SECTI ON 54956. 8:

PROPERTY: 874 E. 29™ STREET, CH CO

AGENCY NEGOTI ATOR: Bl LL CURRY, CENERAL SERVI CES DI RECTOR
NEGOT! ATI NG PARTI ES: GARNETT L. AND CARCLI NE M BLUNKALL.
UNDER NEGOTI ATl ON: PRI CE AND TERMS OF PAYMENT.

CONFERENCE W TH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTI ATORS PURSUANT TO
GOVERNMENT CCDE SECTI ON 54956. 8:

PROPERTY: APN 004-178-002.
AGENCY NEGOTI ATOR: Bl LL CURRY, GENERAL SERVI CES DI RECTOR
NEGOTI ATI NG PARTI ES: KING OF KI NGS CHURCH.

UNDER NEGOTI ATl ON: PRI CE AND TERMS OF PAYMENT.

prior to the meeting.

A copy of the agenda and supporting material provided to the Board of Supervisors members to explain each agenda item (excluding documents that
are not a public record within the meaning of the Public Records Act) is available in the Administrative Office for your review. Please do not remove
items from this file. A copy can be made for you at a charge to cover costs. The list of communications included with the agenda packages in not
comprehensive. Additional communications to the Board of Supervisors may have been received but not included in the agenda supporting material.
Copies of all communications received by the Board of Supervisors (excluding documents that are not a public record within the meaning of the Public
Records Act) are available at the Administrative Office upon request. An “*” appearing before an agenda item in the agenda signifies that material has
been provided to the Board of Supervisors members to explain this item. The Board of Supervisors is committed to making its proceedings accessible
to all citizens. Individuals with special needs may call 530-538-7643 for assistance. All requests for special accommodations must be made 48 hours

Page 24 August 13, 2002



